STATE OF Maliy Lann

DLLR

LerazTarst of Lavowr, Licissist asn ReGrn amon

The Maryland Home
Imprevement Commission

v. Teremun A, Salmon

tu  Solo Designs, Inc.
{Contractor)

and the Cliim of

Victorin Adams
{Claimant}

Maryland Home Improvement Cammission
500 M. Calvert Street, Room 308
Baltimore, MD 21202-3651

Stanley |. Botts, Commissioner

L

BEFORE THE
MARYLAND HOME IMPROYEMENT
COMMISSION

MIILC No.: 08 {05) 1920

TR Rk T A R AR AT AR AR T AR R A v ke kR F AR A A F AT AR AR AR T AT A AR R R

FINAL ORDER

WHERLFORE, this February 23, 201¢, Panel B of the Maryland Home

Improvement Commission ORDERS that:

1. The Findings of Fact sct forth in the Proposed Order dated October 5, 2010 are

AFFIRMED,

2, The Conclusions of Law set {orth in the Proposed Order dated October 5, 2010

are AFFIRMED.

3. The Proposed Order dated Qctober 5, 2010 is AFFIRMED.

4. 'This Final Order shall become effective thirty (3)) days from this date. During
the thirty (30) day period, any party may file an appeal of this decision te Circuit

Court.

I, Jean White

I. Jean White, Chairperson

PANEL B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION

PHOMNE: 4 10.230.6309 = Fax:410.962.8482 « TTY Users, CALL VIA THE MaryLAND RELAY SERVICE
INTERNET: Wy .OLLR.STATEMD.US * E-MAIL: MHICE@DLLR STATE.MD.LS

w2

MarTiN O'MaLLey, GOVERNOR = ANTHONY G. BROWN, LT. GOVERNOR = ALEXANCER M. SANCHEZ, SECRETARY



&

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF BEFORE NICOLE PASTQRE KLEIN,

VICTORIA A ADAMS *  ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
CLAIMANT, * MARYLAND OFFICE QF

AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND, *

FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR *

OMMISSIONS OF TEREMUN A, *  OAH NO. DLR-HIC-02-09-38829
SALMON, va SOLO DESIGNS, [NC. * MHIC NQ. 08 (05) 1920

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

RECOMMENDED DECISION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUE
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOCMMENDED ORDER
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
On July 22, 2008, Victoriz A, Adams (Claimant) filed a cluim with the Maryland Home
Improvement Commission (MEIC) Guaranty Fund (Fund) for reimbursement for actual losses
against Teremun A. Satmon. ta Sole Designs, Tnc. {Respondent).
On Ocwber 5, 209, the Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation {DLLR)
transmitted the case o the Office of Administrative Hearings {OA ) for u hearing. Gn October
30, 2009, the GAH sent a Notice of Hearing to all parties scheduling the hearing for March 3,

2010, On February 26, 2010, approximately oae week prior to the hearing, the Respondent

retained legal counse] and requested @ postpoaement of the hearing. The DLLR did not object



)

und the OA Y granted the Postponement, Qp, Murch 29, 2010, the OAY SeAl i new Notice of
| Heuring 1g 4j1 pitrties rescheduling the hearing for May 21, 2019, On May 20, 2010, the day
{ Pror o the rescheduleg hearing. the Respondent’s legal counsed Notified the QAL thut they hag

Just recejved word from (ke Respandent that he woulg b
|

¢ unable (0 atteng the ha
unexplained puy

2rng due o an
-0f-town Emergency (in Houston), In light of this, coupled with the
Respondeny's fatlure 1oy cooperate jn Prepanng for the hearing yng NaHI-pavment of legal fees,

Mminutes before OAH close of Business, the OAH received 4 facsimile from a Dy Michelje

fohnson, fequesting that the Respondent be “excused | from his coup obligation dye tq an
unforeseen medjcq) tmergency regarding his wife "

" Dr, Tohrson's redica|
M.

Praclice is ig
aryland and her facsimile made N0 mention of the Hou

stom CMErgency and/or whether tha
CMErgency rejated (o the Respondent's wife,

On May 21, 2010, I held 4 hearing at the CAH in Hunt Valiey, Maryland Mg, Code
{2010,

Tepresented the Fyng The Claimant wag pres

Ann., Bus. Reg. §y 8—3!2{3} ang 8-4{]?{::,}{2}

Kris King, Assistant Altorney General,
DLLR,

Entand was representeg by P. Elizabeth

Pirsch, Esquire, whe formally cniered heyp dppeirance th

atday, Atter Wititing fiftecn MifAutes, uy
which time the Respondent 1y led o appear for

the heuring, I presented the May 20, 3

s they hud Witnesses preseny and ajso
had not heapy from the Respondent prior. Becuuse of the ohjections raised, the NEdily eraht

1

b el




maonths the Respondent had to prepare for this case since the dute the OAH sent the ongemal
Notice of Hearing, the Respondent’s postponement requests made both times at the eleventh
howur and the inconsistency in the reasons pertaining to the Respondent’s emergency. which were
without explanation, [ found that good cause waus not established to warrant a third delay in
heuring this case. 1, therefore, ruled that the hearing would proceed in the Respondent’s ubsence.
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg, § 8-312(h) (2010,

The provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, the procedural regulations of the
DLLR. and the Rules of Procedure of the OAH govern procedure in this case. Md. Code Ann.,
State Gov't §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2009); Code of Maryland Reguiattons (COMAR)
9.01.03; 09.08.02; 09.08.03; and 28.02.01.

ISSUE

Did the Claimant sustain an actual loss compensable by the Fund as a result of the acts or
amissions of the Respondent?
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
The Claimant offered the following exhibits, which I admitted into evidence:

Cl Ex. | February 20, 2007 Correspondence from Farmers New Century Insurance
Company (Farmers) to Claimant, including Specification Sheet

ClLEx. 2 October 25, 2007 Contract between Claimant und Respondent

Cil.Ex. 3 October 31, 2007 through March 6, 2008 Payment Receipts from Claimant
to Respondent, totaling $549,200.00

ClLEx. 4 February 20, 2008 Prince George™s County Permit
Cl.Ex. 5 February 20 through 26, 2008 Prince George's County Inspections Report

ClLEx. 6 April 21, 28 Correspondence Irom Prince George's County Permit
supervisor o Respondent, copied (o Claimant



ClLEx. 7

Cl. Ex. 8

Ci.Ex. 9

Cl. Ex. 10

Muarch 8. 2008 Correspondence from Claimant to Respondant

December 10, 2008 MHIC Inspection Report of Respondent’s work by
Frunk J. Kaiss, Sr., Frunk J. Kuiss & Associates

Undated Photographs (15 in total) taken by Claimant of Respondent’s
work

July 5. 2009 Contract between Claimant and Dennis J, Goodson

The Fund offered the following exhibits, which [ admited into evidence:

Funct Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex,

1

b

March 29, 2010 Rescheduled Notice of Hearing, sent via certified mail,
received March 31, 2010 by Respondent

Sepiember 30, 2009 MUHIC Hearing Order

MHIC Licensing FHistory of Respondent

July 22, 2008 MFIC Claim Form

July 25, 2008 Letter from the MHIC to Respondent, copied to Claimant

August 14, 2008 Letter from the MHIC [nvestigator to Respondent, copied
to Claimant, with attached letters regarding arbitration

February 16, 2007 Farmers New Century Insurance Company Scope of
Work regarding Claimant’s property

Undated Photographs (20 in total) taken by Frank J. Kaiss of Respondent s
work, as referenced in December 10, 2008 MHIC Inspection Report (C1.
Ex. 8)

The Respondent failed to appeir tor the hearing und, therefore, offered no exhibits for

admission intg evidence.

Testimuny

The Cluimant testitied and also cailed MHIC Inspector Frunk §. Kaiss. Sr., Frank J.

Kuiss & Associates: and Dennis J. Goodson, general contractor, to testify on her behaif. The

Fund did not call any witnesses to testify.



FINDINGS OF FACT

f find the tollowing fucts by a preponderance of the evidence:

[}

The Respondent was licensed as 2 home improvement contractor with the MHIC at
all times relevant to this matter.'! Fund Ex. 3.

On October 23, 2007, the Claimant contracted with the Respondent to perform a
tull fire restoration at the Claimunt’s residence located at 9000 Ardmore Road in
Springdale, Maryland. Cl. Exs. 2 and 7.

The scope of work encompassed, but was not limired to, demolition, cleaning,
carpentry, insulation, drywall, painting, wood fleoring, viny] flooring, fruming,
doors, windows, ceilings, kitchen cabinets and appliances, electrical work, heating,
air conditioning, plumbing, roofing and flashing of all affected fire and smoke
damage areas, all of which was pursuant te Farmers Specification Sheet (Cl. Ex.
13, Cl. Exs. 2 and 8.

The total contract price was $95,346.24. |, Exs. 2 and 8.

From Ocrober 31, 2007 through March &, 2008, the Claimant paid the Respondent
$58.200.00, consisting of four cashier’s checks und 1we personal checks, for work
performed and to be perfortmed under the contract. 1. Exs. 3, 7 and 8.

Pursuant to the contract, the Respondent was to begin work on or about November
72007, and complere work on or ubout January 10, 2008, CL Ex. 2. [vwas
imperative to the Claimant that work be performed as scheduled because Farmers
pravided housing rental payments for only one year from the date the fire damaged
occurred. As the fire damage occurred on February 8, 2007, the Claimant would

not have insurance-provided housing coveruye alter February 7. 2008, See Cl.

' The Ruespondent™ MEC lwense #72300 0 current theoogh MNovember 3o, 2000



.

13

Ex. 7.

The Respondent began the work us scheduled and, initiatly, was very diligent,
wurking long hours to complete demolition of the project. Sometime in December
2007, the Claimant started to question the Respondent as to his abifity to finish the
work as contracted since she noticed a lack of progress after demoliton was
compieted.

The Respondent continued to assure the Claimant that he would complete the work
but it would not be m accordance with the approximate contracted-fer completion
date nor would it be within her one year insurance-provided rental payment period.
See CLLEx. T.

In addition to various email, telephonic and in-person commumications with the
Respondent and/or his representatives, the Claimant wrote the Respondent a letter,
on Muarch 8, 2008, detailing the |ack of progress thus fur, the payments she made in
accordance with and beyond the contract specification schedule and the financial
repercussions she suffered as a result of the incomplete work to date. She drafied a
schedule of work vet to be performed demanding completion dates as well as
requesting copies of invoices from contractors and subcontractars for work
completed and to be completed. Cl. Ex. 7.

Theoughout March und April 2008, the Claimant and the Respondent did engage 1n
further communications, however, the Respondent continued to miss promised
deadlines, portions of the restoration that were completed fuled inspection (Cl. Ex.
5} and the Clamant discovered that the Respondent had requested, on March 28.

2008, that his construction permit for the Claimant’s residence be cancelled (C1.



(N

4.

1.

FEx. &) Cl Ex. 7.

As aresult. on May L, 2008, the Claimant drafted the Respondent a letier noting
that she constdered the Respondent ta be in breach of their contract and,
asceordingly, was imvoking her right to arbitration. Cl Ex. 7.

Atter the Respondent failed to address the Clamant’s mvocation of arbilration, on
July 22, 2008, the Clarmant filed a claim with the MHIC Fund. Fund Ex. 4.

On December 10, 2008, the MHIC—through Frank J. Kuiss, Sr., of Frank J. Kaiss
& Associntes— inspected the Respondent’s work performed under the contract
with the Claimant, which included Farmers Specification Sheet. Mr. Kiuss made a
written report of his findings and attached twenty photographs, among other ilems,
regarding the same. Mr. Kaiss concluded that the Respondent’s “work performed
under the contract d[id] not meet the standards of the trade™ and that “the
construction work performed on this project [wals approximately 45% complete.”
Mr. Kuiss estimated that the “fair cost estimate for comrecting defects and
completing the contract . . " would be $34,507.03. Cl. Ex. &,

The Cluimant sought another contractor to complete the Respondent's contract,
The Claimant kired Denms J. Goodson, MHIC {icense #96050. to complete the
Respondent’s contract and to cortect the unwerkmanlike wark performed by the
Respandent.

Mr, Goodson performed work on the Claimant’s residence pursuant to Farmers
Specitication Sheet, for which the Claimant puid Mr. Goodson $544,835.00. The
Claimant was very satisfied with Mr. Goodsen's work.

The Respondent never completed the project. The Clumant guve the Respondent



numerous opportunities ta finish the project but the Respendent chose not to do so.
Cl. Ex. 7. The Respondent left ar least half of the job unfinished {as only the
fruming work was completed), whech rendered the entire residence unimbabitable.
See Cl. Exs. 7-9.

17, Interms of the waork that the Respondent did complete, substantial portions were
dore in an unworkmanlike manner, €1, Ex. 8.

18, The Respondent tailed to pull the necessury work permils when required 1o do so,
cancelled a necessary work permit in order to complete the job and failed
numerous inspections. Cl. Exs. 4-7.

19.  The Claimant suftered an actual loss of $8,688.76.

DISCUSSION

For the following reasons. 1 find that the Claimant has established that the Respondent
performed unworkmanlike werk and abandoned the home improvement contract and, as a result
ol these actions, the Claimant has suffered an actual [oss, Maryland law provides that an owner
may recover compensation up to $20,000.00 from the Fund, “for an actual loss that results from
an act or omission by a licensed contractor....” Md, Code Ann., Bus, Reg §§ 8-405(a} and (¢}
{2010). The relevant statute defines “actual loss™ as “the costs of restoration, repair,
replacement, or completion that arise from an unworkmanlike, inadequate, or incomplete home
improvement.” Md. Code Ann.. Bus, Reg. § 8-401 {2010). The burden of proof t establish the
mcomplete or inwdeguate home improvement and any actual loss sutfered 15 en the Claimant.
Md, Code Ann., Bos. Reg. § 8-307{a) 1) {2010),

Here, the Claimant testified and provided documentation estublishing the contract lerms,

the Respondent’s non-pertormance after partially completing the work, the Respondent’s



unworkmanlike work und the specific armounts thar the Claimant paid to the Respondent for the
entire praject. The MHIC inspector and the Cluienant’s contractor essentially repiicated the
Claimunt’s testimony as to the Respondent’s partial completion of the work and the
Respondent’s unworkmanlike work, bolstering the credibility of the Claimant's testimony. The
Claimant also established, through decumentation and witness testimony, that the cost o
complete and correct the Respondent’s contract and work was reasonable. The Respondent did
not appear at the hearing and, therefore, did not dispute any of the Claimant’s evidence.

As o whether or not the Claimant should be entitled to recovery from the Fund, the Fund
agreed with the Claimant that she was entitled to recovery. The Fund further argued: that the
Claimant satisfied the statutory requirements necessary,; that there was no guestion the
Respondent’s work was not only unworkmanhike but that he faled to complete the job; that the
Clarmant gave the Respondent ample opportunities to continue work on the project, all without
success, and, that there was an actual loss—again—none of which the Respondent disputed.”
However, the Fund disagreed with the Claimant as to the total amount of recovery the Claimant
is entitled to recover from the Respondent’s acts and omissions.

The Claimant testified and presented documentation, via her comract and evidence of
payment, that she hired Mr. Goodson to complete the Respondent’s contract and that the cost to
complete it totaled $44.835.00. Mr. Goodson testified 1o the same. The Claimant presented
further evidenve, through the MHIC-sanctioned inspection as well us Mr. Kuaiss' testimony,
estublishing that the cost w complete the contract could have been as high as $54,507.03.

Accordingly, the Claimant requested a recovery frem the Fund in the amount of $16,250.26—the

* Although there was some menuor in-testimony and in documentation thag the Respondent had fited a vivil cowrt
actien against the Clumant under the subject cvntract, Because the Respondsnr failed o appear G the instant
hearing. any atlerations made via the civil court dispute are net being consedered here.

&



amount she overpaid 1o the Respondent pursuant to Mr. Kaiss' estimate.’

[n recommending its suggested award from the Fund, the Fund contended that o claimant
es entitled only 0 the ucriaf ameant she poid o commect any unworkmanhike and inadequate work
and/or to complete @ home improvement contract. Accordingly, the Fund muintained that
tecause the Claimant hired Mr. Goodson to complete the incomplete and unworkmanhike work
of the Respondent, the Claimant is entitled to receive an award ftom the Fund relating 1o any
money paid to him specitically, t.e., $44,835.00. In that regard, the Fund argucd that the
Claimant is precluded from Fund recovery based solely upon the MHIC' s investigator's
inspection of the Respondent’s werk and his resulting report, i.e.. $34, 507.03, as that figure was
merely a projected estimate.

The Cluimant did not counter the Fund's recommended award of recovery fram the Fund.

Based on COMAR 09.68.03.03B{3){c) and the analysis that follows, 1 agree with the
Fund that a ¢lmmant should only be reimbursed from the Fund for any monies actuclly paid 1o a
contractor to correct and complete the unworkmanlike and/or incomplete work and; therefore,
not reimbursed from the Fund based upon an estimate which was not utilized, In the case sub
Judice. I recognize that the Claimant presented reliable evidence from a long-standing MHIC-
licenscd contractor that she was entitted to reimbursement from the Fund. Additionally, [
recognize that even with the intent of the law, it is impossible for the MHIC, after it makes i1s
deterrmination thai a clatmant 1s entitled to recovery. (o monmitor exactly how o claimant spends
the award, f.e. o cliumant could elect not to proceed with the home improvement or utilize
different company other than that which provided estimutes to cstablhish entitlement o an award.

The Cluimant, however, did not proceed to huve the work corrected and completed according to

* During the hearing, the € Taimant retracted the amount requested wnd other amaunts neted on ber July 22 2008
METIC Caemn Form o Fund. Exo 40 statang thae ab the vene <he filled out thae Smm, she did mon entirely understand the
srnfuar matiom requeshed.

10



the MHIC Tnspection Report by Mr. Kuiss: rather, she ultimately fifreed Mr. Goodson, who

pertormed the work For approximately $10,000.00 less thun Mr. Kaiss projected it may cost.

COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)c).

Accordingly, with respect to determining the amount of the award owed to the Claimant,

COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3}c), provides:
B. Meusure of Awards from Guaranty Fund.

(3) Untess it determines that a particular claim requires a unigue
measuremnent, the Commission shall measure actual 1033 as follows:

{c) If the contractor did work according to the contract and the
claimant has solicited or is soliciting another contractor to cemplete the
contract, the claimant’s actual loss shall be the amounts the claimant has
paid to or on behalf of the contractor under the original contract, added to
any reasongable amounts the claimant has paid or will be required to pay
another contractor to repair poor work done by the original contractor
under the original contract and complete the ongimal contract, less the
original contract price. If the Commission determines that the original
contract price is too unrealistically low or high to provide 2 proper basis
for measuning actual loss. the Commission may adjust its measurement
accordingly.

{Emphasis added.} Thus, pursuant to COMAR 09.08.03.03B{3)(c), the appropriate measure 1o

calcutate the Claimant’s recovery from the Fund is:

Amount paid to the Respondent $ 59.200.00
Cost to correct/complete the work +5 44.835.00
Total £104,035.00
Amaount of originat contract -% 95,346.24
Avtoal Loss ¥ BEGEETS

Applying the formuia, it 1s apparent that the Claimant is enutled o sn sward from the

Fund in the amount of $8,688.76. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Beg, § 8-405(e)( 1) (2010},

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

[ conclude that the Claimant hos sustwned an actual loss in the amount of $8.688 76 45 a

result of the Respondent’s acts and omissions. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-405(a} {2010).

1l



RECOMMENDED ORDER

| RECOMMEND that the Muryland Home Improvement Commission:

ORDER that the Claimant be awarded $8,688.76 from the Maryland Home Improvement
Commission Guaranty Fund; and

ORDER that the Respondem be ineligible for a Maryland Hlome Improvement
Commission license until the Respondent reimburses the Guaranty Fund for all monies disbursed
under this Order plus annual mterest of at least ten percent {105} as set by the Commission.
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-411(a) (2010); and

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement
Commission reflect this Decision.
July 30, 2010

Date Decision Mailed Nicole Pastore Klein
Admunisirative Law Judge

NPK
#113625



[N THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF * BEFORE NICOLE PASTORE KLEIN,

VICTCRIA A. ADAMS *  ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
CLAIMANT, * MARYLAND OFFICE OF

AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME *  ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

[IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND, *

FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR *

OMMISSIONS OF TEREMUN A. * 0AHNO. DLR-HIC-02-09-38829
SALMON. t/a 50LO DESIGNS, [NC, *  MHIC NQO. 08 (05) 1920

* # * * # # # * * * * * *

EXHIBIT LIST

The Claimant offered the following exhituts, which [ admitted into evidence:

ClLEx. | February 20, 2007 Correspondence from Farmers New Century Insurance
Company {Farmers) to Claimant, including Specification Sheet

[ B}

Cl. Ex. October 25, 2007 Caontract between Claimant and Respondent

ClLEx. 3 October 31, 2007 through March 6, 2008 Payment Recerpts from Claimant
to Respondent, toraling $39,200.00

Cl. Ex. 4 February 20, 2008 Prince George's County Permit
ClLEx. 5 February 20 through 26, 2008 Prince George's County [nspections Report

ClLEx. & Aprit 21, X8 Correspondence from Prinee Georgze's County Permil
Supervisor to Respondent, copied to Claimant

Cl Ex. 7 March 8, 2008 Correspondence from Cluimant to Respondent

Cl. Ex. 8 December 13, 2008 MHRIC Inspection Report of Respendent’s work by
Frank J. Kaiss, 5r., Frank J. Kaiss & Associates

ClEx. Y Undted Photographs (15 in total) taken by Claimant of Respondent’s
wonrk



Cl. Ex. 1D

e
p—

Tuly 5, 2009 Cuntract between Claimant and Dennis J. Goodson

The Fund utfered the following exhibits, which [ admitted into evidence:

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

l

b

Muarch 29, 2010 Rescheduled Notice of Hearing, sent via certified mail,
received March 31, 2010 by Respondent

September 30, 2009 MHIC Hearing Order

MHIC Licensing History of Respondent

July 22,2008 MH!IC Claim Form

July 25. 2008 Letter from the MHIC to Respondent, copied to Claimant

August 14, 2008 Letter from the MHIC Investigator to Respondent, copied
to Claimant, with attached letiers regarding arbitration

Februury 16, 2067 Farmers New Century Insurance Company Scope of
Work regarding Claimant’s propenty

Undated Photographs (20 in total) taken by Frank J. Kaiss of Respondent’s
work, as referenced in December 10, 2008 MHIC Inspection Report {CI.
Ex. 8}

The Respondent failed to appear for the hearing and, therefore, offered no exhibits for

addmission into evidence.

14



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 5th day of Octeber 2010, Panel B of the Marviand
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Conunission
within twenty (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a request to preseni
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the end of the wwenty
(20) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court.

James Chiracel
Panei B

MARYIAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



